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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
• Die elektrischen Geräte dürfen nur in Räumen verwendet werden.
• Bei Beschädigung oder Funktionsstörung niemals den SmartFeed AppControl öffnen oder die Anschlussleitung 

reparieren. Ersetzen Sie bei Beschädigungen immer das komplette Gerät.
• Betrieb nur mit einem FI-Schutzschalter, max. 30 mA.
• Verwenden Sie ein geeignetes Netzteil mit maximal 5V/1A.
• Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch Personen (einschließlich Kinder) mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, 

sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnissen vorgesehen, es sei denn, sie 
werden von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person beaufsichtigt oder unterwiesen, wie das Gerät zu ver-
wenden ist. Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um nicht mit dem Gerät zu spielen.

• Das Gerät kann Kleinteile enthalten. Halten Sie diese außerhalb der Reichweite von kleinen Kindern.
• Werfen Sie das Gerät keinesfalls ins Feuer. 
• Schützen Sie den SmartFeed AppControl vor Nässe, Staub, Flüssigkeiten und Dämpfen.
• Trennen Sie den SmartFeed AppControl während eines Firmware-Updates nicht vom Stromnetz. Der dadurch ent-

stehende Datenverlust könnte zur Folge haben, dass Ihr Gerät nicht mehr funktioniert.
• Für den optimalen Betrieb bei Verwendung von Flockenfutter bitte das Futter zerkleinern.
• Verletzungsgefahr: Niemals den Finger während des Fütterungsvorgangs in den Futterautomaten stecken.
• Die vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung gemäß Artikel 10 Absatz 9 hat folgenden Wortlaut: Hiermit erklärt 

JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. KG, dass der Funkanlagentyp SmartFeed AppControl der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU 
entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse ver-
fügbar: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/

SAFETY NOTICES
• The electrical devices may only be operated indoors.
• In case of damage or malfunction, never open the SmartFeed AppControl or repair the power cable. Always replace 

the entire device in case of damage.
• Only operate with a ground fault circuit interrupter, max. 30 mA.
• Please use a suitable power supply unit with no more than 5V/ 1A.
• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental ca-

pabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do 
not play with the appliance.

• The device may contain small parts. Keep these out of reach of small children.
• Never throw the device into fire. 
• Protect SmartFeed AppControl from moisture, dust, liquids and vapours.
• Do not disconnect the SmartFeed AppControl from the power during a firmware update. The resulting loss of data 

could cause your device to stop working.
• For optimum operation when using flake food, please crush the food.
• Risk of injury: Never put your finger in the automatic feeder during the feeding process.
• The simplified EU declaration of conformity referred to in Article 10 para. 9 shall be worded as follows: JUWEL 

Aquarium AG & Co. KG hereby declares that the radio equipment type SmartFeed AppControl complies with 
Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available on the following website: 
www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
• Les appareils électriques doivent uniquement être utilisés dans des locaux fermés.
• En cas d’endommagement ou de dérangement, ne jamais ouvrir SmartFeed AppControl ni réparer le cordon d’ali-

mentation. Remplacer toujours l’appareil au complet en cas de détériorations.
• Exploitation uniquement avec un disjoncteur à courant différentiel résiduel, max. 30 mA.
• Utilisez un bloc d’alimentation adapté de maximum 5V/1A.
• Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) aux facultés physiques, 

sensorielles ou psychiques restreintes ou qui n’ont pas d’expérience et/ou de connaissance dans le domaine, sauf si 
elles sont surveillées DE une personne responsable de sa sécurité ou si cette personne leur a donné des instructions 
sur le mode d’emploi de l’appareil. Les enfants doivent être sous surveillance afin qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

• L’appareil peut contenir de petites pièces. Les tenir hors de la portée des petits enfants.
• Ne jamais jeter l’appareil au feu. 
• Protégez SmartFeed AppControl contre l’humidité, la poussière, les liquides et les vapeurs.
• Ne débranchez pas SmartFeed AppControl du secteur en cas de mise à jour du Firmware. La perte de données 

occasionnée pourrait empêcher votre appareil de fonctionner.
• En cas d’utilisation de nourriture en flocons, veuillez émietter la nourriture pour garantir un fonctionnement optimal.
• Risque de blessure : ne jamais introduire les doigts dans le distributeur automatique de nourriture pendant la distribution.
• La déclaration de conformité CE simplifiée conformément à l’article 10, paragraphe 9 est la suivante : JUWEL 

Aquarium AG & Co. KG déclare par la présente que le type d’installation radio SmartFeed AppControl respecte 
la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité CE est disponible à l’adresse sui-
vante : www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/

УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
• Електрическите устройства могат да се използват само в затворени помещения.
• При повреда или функционална неизправност никога не отваряйте SmartFeed AppControl и не ремонтирайте 

захранващия кабел. Винаги заменяйте цялото устройство, ако е повредено.
• Работа само със защитен прекъсвач за утечен ток, макс. 30 mA.
• Използвайте подходящо захранващо устройство за максимално 5V/1A.
• Това устройство не е предназначено за използване от лица (включително деца) с намалени физически, сетивни 

или умствени способности или липса на опит и знания, освен ако те не са наблюдавани или инструктирани 
как да използват устройството от лице, отговорно за тяхната безопасност. Децата трябва да бъдат наблю-
давани, за да не си играят с устройството.

• Устройството може да съдържа малки части. Съхранявайте го далеч от обсега на малки деца.
• В никакъв случай не хвърляйте устройството в огън. 
• Пазете SmartFeed AppControl от влага, прах, течности и изпарения.
• Не изключвайте SmartFeed AppControl от захранването по време на актуализация на фърмуера. Възникналата 

поради това загуба на данни може да доведе до невъзможност за функциониране на Вашето устройство.
• За оптимална работа при използване на храна на люспи стрийте храната.
• Опасност от нараняване: Никога не поставяйте пръста си в автоматичната хранилка по време на процеса 

на хранене.
• Опростената ЕС декларация за съответствие съгласно член 10, точка 9 има следното съдържание: С 

настоящото JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. KG декларира, че типът безжична система SmartFeed AppControl 
съответства на Директива 2014/53/ЕС. Пълният текст на ЕС декларацията за съответствие е наличен 
на следния интернет адрес: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/

 安全提示
• 仅允许在室内使用电气设备。
• 如有受损或功能故障时，禁止打开 SmartFeed AppControl 或维修连接线。设备损坏时，请整体更换。
• 仅使用一台接地故障断路器运行，最大电流 30 mA。
• 请使用最大 5V/1A 的合适电源。
• 本设备不适合有身体、感官或智力缺陷或缺乏经验和知识的人员（包括儿童）使用，除非有负责其安全的人员从旁监督或指

导。本设备不是玩具，使其远离儿童。
• 设备可能含有细小零件。将设备放置于幼童触及范围之外。
• 严禁将设备扔入火中。 
• SmartFeed AppControl 需防潮、防尘、防水、防蒸汽。
• 固件升级时，请不要切断 SmartFeed AppControl 与电源的连接。切断电源所产生的数据损失可能导致您的设备不再运行。
• 喂食片状饲料时，请粉碎饲料，以获得最佳效果。
• 受伤危险：喂食过程中切勿将手指伸入自动喂食器。
• 第 10 条第 9 款中提到的简化欧盟符合性声明的内容如下：JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. KG 特此声明，SmartFeed Ap-

pControl 型无线电设备符合 2014/53/EU 指令标准。欧盟符合性声明全文请参见：www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/dec-
laration-of-conformity/
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BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
• Elektrické přístroje se smí používat výhradně v interiérech.
• V případě poškození nebo poruchy funkce nikdy neotvírejte ovladač SmartFeed AppControl, ani se nepokoušejte 

sami opravit přívodní kabel. V případě poškození vždy vyměňte celý přístroj.
• Provoz jen s jedním proudovým chráničem, max. 30 mA.
• Použijte vhodný síťový adaptér s maximálně 5V/1A.
• Tento přístroj není určen k používání osobami (včetně dětí) s omezenými tělesnými, smyslovými nebo duševními 

schopnostmi s nedostatkem zkušeností či vědomostí, ledaže by se tak dělo pod dohledem osoby odpovědné za 
jejich bezpečnost. Děti by měly být pod dohledem, aby si s přístrojem nehrály.

• Přístroj může obsahovat malé díly. Uchovávejte je mimo dosah malých dětí.
• Přístroj v žádném případě nevhazujte do ohně. 
• Chraňte SmartFeed AppControl před vlhkem, prachem, tekutinami a parami.
• Během aktualizace firmwaru neodpojujte ovladač SmartFeed AppControl z elektrické sítě. Došlo by tím ke ztrátě dat, 

která by měla za následek, že by už zařízení nemuselo fungovat.
• Pro optimální provoz při používání vločkového krmiva krmivo rozdrťte.
• Nebezpečí poranění: Během sypání krmiva nikdy nestrkejte prst do krmicího automatu.
• Zjednodušené EU prohlášení o shodě podle článku 10 odstavce 9 má následující znění: JUWEL Aquarium AG & 

Co. KG tímto prohlašuje, že typ rádiového zařízení SmartFeed AppControl je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/
EU. Úplný text EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na této internetové adrese: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/
declaration-of-confirmity/

SIKKERHEDSOPLYSNINGER
• De elektriske apparater må kun anvendes indendørs.
• Ved beskadigelse eller funktionsfejl må SmartFeed AppControl aldrig åbnes eller strømkablet repareres. Ved beska-

digelser skal hele apparatet altid udskiftes.
• Drift kun med en HFI-relæ, maks. 30 mA.
• Brug en egnet netdel med maks. 5V/1A.
• Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til at blive benyttet af personer (inklusive børn) med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller 

mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og/eller manglende viden, medmindre de er under opsyn af en person, som 
er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed eller forinden af denne person er blevet instrueret i apparatets brug. Børn skal være 
under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med apparatet.

• Apparatet kan indeholde små dele. Opbevar dem uden for små børns rækkevidde.
• Apparatet må ikke kastes i ilden. 
• Beskyt SmartFeed AppControl mod fugtighed, støv, væsker og dampe.
• Tag SmartFeed AppControl under firmware-opdateringen ikke fra strømnettet. Det hermed forbundne datatab kan 

medføre, at apparatet ikke længere fungerer.
• Ved brug af flagefoder skal foderet findeles for optimal funktion.
• Risiko for personskade:Stik aldrig fineren i fodringsautomaten under fodringsproceduren.
• Den forenklede EU-overensstemmelseserklæring iht. artikel 10 stk. 9 har følgende ordlyd: Hermed erklærer 

JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. KG, at radioudstyrstypen SmartFeed AppControl opfylder direktivet 2014/53/
EU.EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens fuldstændige tekst kan findes på følgende internetadresse: www.
juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/

OHUTUSJUHISED
• Elektriseadmeid tohib kasutada ainult siseruumides.
• SmartFeed AppControli kahjustuse või talitlustõrke korral ärge seda kunagi avage ega parandage selle ühenduskaablit. 

Kahjustuste korral asendage alati kogu seade.
• Käitamine ainult ühe rikkevoolukaitselülitiga, maks. 30 mA.
• Kasutage sobivat toiteallikat, mis on maksimaalselt 5 V/1 A.
• See seade ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks isikutele (sh lastele), kelle kehalised, sensoorsed või vaimsed võimed on 

piiratud või kellel pole piisavalt kogemusi ega teadmisi, välja arvatud, kui neid jälgib ja juhendab seadme kasutamise 
osas nende turvalisuse eest vastutav isik. Laste puhul tuleb pidada silmas, et nad seadmega ei mängiks.

• Seade võib sisaldada pisikesi osi. Hoidke seda lastele kättesaamatus kohas.
• Ärge visake seadet tulle. 
• Kaitske SmartFeed AppControli niiskuse, tolmu, vedelike ja aurude eest.
• Ärge eraldage SmartFeed AppControli püsivara uuendamisel vooluvõrgust. Selle tõttu tekkiv andmekadu võib muuta 

seadme talitlusvõimetuks.
• Optimaalse töö tagamiseks helbesööda kasutamisel palume sööta peenestada.
• Vigastusoht! Ärge pange sööda etteandmise ajal sõrmi söödaautomaati.
• Lihtsustatud ELi vastavusdeklaratsioonis on vastavalt artikli 10 lõikele 9 järgmine sõnastus: sellega kinnitab 

JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. KG, et raadioseade SmartFeed AppControl vastab direktiivile 2014/53/EL. ELi 
vastavusdeklaratsiooni täisteksti leiate järgmiselt internetiaadressilt: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declara-
tion-of-confirmity/

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
• Los aparatos eléctricos solo se deberán usar en espacios cerrados.
• En caso de daños o avería, no se deberá abrir nunca el SmartFeed AppControl ni reparar el cable de conexión. En 

caso de daños o avería siempre se deberá cambiar el aparato completo.
• Servicio solo con un interruptor diferencial, máx. 30 mA.
• Utilice un adaptador de red adecuado de 5 V/1 A como máximo.
• Este aparato no está pensado para que lo utilicen personas (niños incluidos) con discapacidades físicas, sensoriales 

o psíquicas ni personas sin experiencia ni conocimientos, a no ser que estén bajo la supervisión de una persona 
responsable de su seguridad o que les instruya sobre el uso del aparato. Se debe vigilar que los niños no jueguen 
con el aparato.

• El aparato puede contener piezas pequeñas. Mantenga dichas piezas fuera del alcance de los niños pequeños.
• No tire el aparato al fuego bajo ninguna circunstancia. 
• Proteja el SmartFeed AppControl de humedad, polvo, líquidos y vapores.
• No desconecte el SmartFeed AppControl de la red eléctrica durante una actualización del firmware. La pérdida de 

datos resultante podría hacer que su aparato deje de funcionar.
• Para el funcionamiento óptimo en caso de utilizar comida granulada, desmenuce la comida.
• Peligro de lesiones: No introduzca nunca el dedo dentro del comedero automático mientras está dispensando comida.
• La declaración de conformidad UE simplificada conforme al artículo 10 punto 9 tiene el redactado siguiente: Por 

la presente, JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. KG declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico SmartFeed AppControl 
cumple la directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad UE está disponible en 
la siguiente dirección de Internet: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
• Sähkölaitteita saa käyttää vain sisätiloissa.
• Älä koskaan avaa SmartFeed AppControl -laitetta tai korjaa johtoa vaurioiden tai toimintahäiriöiden yhteydessä. 

Vaihda vaurioiden yhteydessä aina koko laite.
• Käyttö sallittu ainoastaan yhden vikavirtasuojakytkimen kanssa, kork. 30 mA.
• Käytä sopivaa verkkoliitintä, maks. 5 V / 1 A.
• Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden käyttöön (lapset mukaan lukien), joiden ruumiilliset, aistimukselliset 

tai henkiset edellytykset ovat rajoittuneet tai joilla ei ole kokemusta ja/tai tietoa, ellei heidän turvallisuudestaan 
vastuussa oleva henkilö valvo tai opasta laitteen käyttöä. Lapsia tulee valvoa, 

• jotta he eivät leiki laitteella.
• Laite voi sisältää pieniä osia. Pidä tämä laite pois lasten ulottuvilta.
• Älä heitä laitetta tuleen. 
• Suojaa SmartFeed AppControl -laitetta kosteudelta, pölyltä, nesteiltä ja höyryiltä.
• Älä irrota SmartFeed AppControl -laitetta laiteohjelmiston päivityksen aikana verkkovirrasta. Sen yhteydessä mene-

tetyt tiedot voivat aiheuttaa sen, että laite ei toimi enää.
• Pienennä ruokahiutaleita käytettäessä ruoka optimaalista toimintaa varten.
• Tapaturmavaara: Älä koskaan laita sormia ruokinta-automaattiin ruokintatapahtuman aikana.
• Yksinkertaistettu EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on 10 artiklan 9 kohdan mukaisesti muotoiltu seuraavasti: 

JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. KG vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyyppi SmartFeed AppControl on direktiivin 2014/53/
EU mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on saatavilla Internet-osoitteesta: www.
juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/
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ΥΠΟΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
• Οι ηλεκτρικές συσκευές επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο σε εσωτερικούς χώρους.
• Σε περίπτωση ζημιάς ή κακής λειτουργίας, μην ανοίγετε ποτέ το SmartFeed AppControl και μην επισκευάζετε το 

καλώδιο σύνδεσης. Σε περίπτωση ζημιών αντικαθιστάτε πάντα ολόκληρη τη συσκευή.
• Λειτουργία μόνο με ένα διακόπτη ασφαλείας, μέγ. 30 mA.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε κατάλληλο τροφοδοτικό με μέγιστη τάση 5V/1A.
• Aυτή η συσκευή δεν προβλέπεται για χρήση από άτομα (συμπεριλαμβανομένων παιδιών) με περιορισμένες σω-

ματικές, αισθητήριες ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή με έλλειψη πείρας και έλλειψη γνώσεων, εκτός εάν επιβλέπονται 
από αρμόδιο για την ασφάλειά τους άτομο ή έλαβαν από το άτομο αυτό οδηγίες σχετικά με τον τρόπο χρήσης της 
συσκευής. Τα παιδιά θα πρέπει να επιβλέπονται, ώστε να διασφαλίζεται το γεγονός ότι δεν παίζουν με τη συσκευή.

• Η συσκευή μπορεί να περιέχει μικρά κομμάτια. Φυλάξτε τα μακριά από μικρά παιδιά.
• Μην ρίχνετε ποτέ τη συσκευή στη φωτιά. 
• Προστατέψτε το SmartFeed AppControl από την υγρασία, τη σκόνη, τα υγρά και τους ατμούς.
• Μην αποσυνδέετε το SmartFeed AppControl από την τροφοδοσία ρεύματος κατά την ενημέρωση του υλικολογι-

σμικού. Η απώλεια δεδομένων που προκύπτει, μπορεί να προκαλέσει τη διακοπή της λειτουργίας της συσκευής σας.
• Για ιδανική λειτουργία, κατά τη χρήση της παροχή τροφής σε μορφή νιφάδων θρυμματίστε την τροφή.
• Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού: Μην τοποθετείτε ποτέ τα δάχτυλά σας στη συσκευή αυτόματης τροφοδοσίας κατά τη 

διάρκεια της διαδικασίας παροχής τροφής.
• Η απλουστευμένη δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ σύμφωνα με το άρθρο 10 παράγραφος 9 έχει ως εξής: Δια της 

παρούσας, η JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. KG δηλώνει ότι ο τύπος ραδιοεξοπλισμού SmartFeed AppControl 
συμμορφώνεται με την οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμο 
στην παρακάτω διεύθυνση διαδικτύου: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/

SIGURNOSNE NAPOMENE
• Električni uređaji smiju se koristiti samo u zatvorenim prostorijama.
• U slučaju oštećenja ili kvara, nikada ne otvarajte SmartFeed AppControl niti popravljajte priključni kabel. Uvijek 

zamijenite cijeli uređaj u slučaju oštećenja.
• Koristite samo s FI zaštitnim prekidačem, maksimalno 30 mA.
• Koristite odgovarajući adapter s maksimalno 5V/1A.
• Ovaj uređaj nije namijenjen za upotrebu od strane osoba (uključujući djecu) s ograničenim fizičkim, senzornim ili 

mentalnim sposobnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, osim ako su pod nadzorom osobe odgovorne za njihovu 
sigurnost ili su upućeni u korištenje uređaja. Djecu treba nadzirati kako bi se spriječilo igranje s uređajem.

• Uređaj može sadržavati sitne dijelove. Držite ih izvan dohvata male djece.
• Ni u kojem slučaju ne bacajte uređaj u vatru.
• Štitite SmartFeed AppControl od vlage, prašine, tekućina i para.
• Ne isključujte SmartFeed AppControl iz struje tijekom ažuriranja firmvera. Gubitak podataka koji time može nastati 

mogao bi dovesti do nefunkcioniranja uređaja.
• Za optimalan rad kod upotrebe pahuljastog hrane, molimo usitnite hranu.
• Opasnost od ozljede: Nikada ne stavljajte prst u automatski hranilicu tijekom procesa hranjenja.
• Pojednostavljena EU izjava o sukladnosti prema članku 10 stavku 9 glasi: Ovim JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. KG 

izjavljuje da vrsta radijske opreme SmartFeed AppControl udovoljava Direktivi 2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst EU 
izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of- 
confirmity/

BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK
• Az elektromos készülékeket csak zárt helyiségben szabad használni.
• Sérülés vagy működési zavar esetén soha ne bontsa meg a SmartFeed AppControl egységet, és ne javítsa saját 

maga a csatlakozóvezetéket. Sérülés esetén mindig cserélje le a teljes készüléket.
• Az akváriumot kizárólag max. 30 mA-es FI-relével szabad csak üzemeltetni.
• Használjon megfelelő, maximum 5 Voltos, 1 Amperes áramforrást.
• A készüléket nem arra terveztük, hogy korlátozott testi-, szellemi- vagy érzékelő képességű illetve a szükséges 

tapasztalattal és/vagy tudással nem rendelkező egyének (vagy gyermekek) használják, kivéve, ha a biztonságukért 
felelős személy felügyeli őket, vagy megfelelően oktaták, betanították őket a készülék használatára. A gyermekeket 
felügyelni kell, nehogy játszanak a készülékkel.

• A készülék kisméretű alkatrészeket tartalmazhat. Tartsa ezeket gyermekek elől elzárt helyen.
• Semmiképpen ne dobja tűzbe a készüléket. 
• A SmartFeed AppControlt óvja a nedvességtől, portól, folyadékoktól és gőzöktől.
• Firmware frissítés közben ne kapcsolja le a SmartFeed AppControl egység áramellátását. Az emiatt bekövetkező 

adatvesztés következtében előfordulhat, hogy a készülék nem működik többé.
• Az optimális működés érdekében pelyhes ételek használatakor kérjük, aprítsa fel az ételt.
• Balesetveszély: A használat közben soha ne dugja az ujját az adagolóautomatába.
• EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat 10. cikk (9) bekezdése szerinti egyszerűsített szövege a következő: A JUWEL 

Aquarium AG & Co. KG vállalat ezennel kijelenti, hogy a SmartFeed AppControl rádiórendszere megfelel a 
2014/53/EU irányelv követelményeinek. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő webol-
dalról érhető el: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/

DISPOSIZIONI DI SICUREZZA
• Gli apparecchi elettrici devono essere usati solo in locali chiusi.
• In caso di danneggiamento o malfunzionamento, non aprire mai lo SmartFeed AppControl né riparare il cavo di 

collegamento. In caso di danneggiamenti si deve sostituire sempre l’intero apparecchio.
• Impiego solo con un salvavita, max. 30 mA.
• Utilizzare un alimentatore adatto da massimo 5V/1A.
• Questo apparecchio non è destinato all’uso da parte di persone (compresi i bambini) con ridotte capacità fisiche, 

sensoriali o mentali, o con mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza, a meno che non abbiano ricevuto supervisione 
o istruzioni sull’uso dell’apparecchio da parte di una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza. I bambini devono 
essere sorvegliati per evitare che giochino con l’apparecchio.

• L’apparecchio può contenere componenti di piccole dimensioni. Tenerli fuori della portata dei bambini piccoli.
• Non gettare assolutamente l’apparecchio nel fuoco. 
• Proteggere lo SmartFeed AppControl contro umidità, polvere, liquidi e vapori.
• Non staccare lo SmartFeed AppControl dalla tensione di rete durante l’aggiornamento del firmware. La conseguente 

perdita di dati potrebbe rendere impossibile il funzionamento del vostro apparecchio.
• Per un funzionamento ottimale con l’utilizzo di alimenti in fiocchi, si consiglia di pressare gli alimenti.
• Pericolo di lesioni: non inserire le dita nell’apertura di alimentazione durante il processo di alimentazione.
• La dichiarazione di conformità UE semplificata di cui all’articolo 10 cpv. 9, è formulata come segue: Con la 

presente, JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. KG dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio SmartFeed AppControl 
è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al 
seguente indirizzo Internet: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/

SAUGOS NUORODOS
• Elektros prietaisus galima naudoti tik patalpose.
• Nustatę pažeidimų arba funkcijos sutrikimų, niekada nebandykite atidaryti „SmartFeed AppControl“ arba remontuoti 

prijungimo kabelio. Jei yra pažeidimų, visada pakeiskite visą prietaisą.
• Naudokite tik su vienu FI tipo apsauginiu jungikliu, daug. 30 mA.
• Naudokite atitinkamą, daugiausia 5 V / 1 A, maitinimo bloką.
• Šiuo prietaisu draudžiama naudotis asmenims (taip pat vaikams), turintiems fizinių, jutiminių arba psichinių gebėjimų 

sutrikimų, taip pat asmenims, neturintiems patirties ir žinių, kaip naudotis prietaisu, išskyrus tuos atvejus, jei juos 
prižiūri už jų saugumą atsakingas asmuo arba jei jis juos apmokė, kaip naudotis prietaisu. Reikia prižiūrėti, kad vaikai 
nežaistų su prietaisu.

• Prietaiso sudėtyje gali būti smulkių detalių. Jas laikykite mažiems vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
• Prietaiso jokiu būdu nemeskite į ugnį. 
• Saugokite „SmartFeed AppControl“ nuo drėgmės, dulkių, skysčių ir garų.
• Atnaujindami įdiegtas programas, neatjunkite „SmartFeed AppControl“ nuo maitinimo tinklo. Priešingu atveju prarasti 

duomenys gali tapti prietaiso sutrikimo priežastimi.
• Norint, kad prietaisas veiktų optimaliai naudojant dribsnius, pašarą susmulkinkite.
• Pavojus susižeisti: šerdami niekada nekiškite piršto į šėryklą.
• Supaprastintos ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas pagal 10 str. 9 dalį: Šiuo dokumentu „JUWEL Aquarium AG 

& Co. KG“ pareiškia, kad radijo įranga „SmartFeed AppControl“ atitinka Direktyvos 2014/53/ES reikalavimus. 
Visą ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstą galima rasti interneto svetainėje: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declara-
tion-of-confirmity/
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Technical data

1)  DE Modell | GB Model | FR Modèle | BG Модел | CN 型号 | CZ Model | DK Model | EE Mudel | ES Modelo | FI Malli 
GR Μοντέλο | HR Model | HU Modell | IT Modello | LT Modelis | LV Modelis | NL Model | PL Model | PT Modelo 
RO Model | RS Model | RU Модель | SE Modell | SI Model | SK Model

2)  DE Eingangsspannung | GB Input voltage | FR Tension d‘alimentation | BG Входно напрежение | CN 输
入电压 | CZ Vstupní napětí | DK Indgangsspænding | EE Sisendpinge | ES Tensión de entrada | FI Tulo-
jännite | GR Τάση εισόδου | HR Ulazni napon | HU Bemenőfeszültség | IT Tensione di ingresso | LT Įėji-
mo įtampa | LV Ieejas spriegums | NL Voedingsspanning | PL Napięcie wejściowe | PT Tensão de entrada  
RO Tensiune de intrare | RS Ulazni napon | RU Входное напряжение | SE Inspänning | SI Vhodna napetost 
SK Vstupné napätie

3)  DE Max. Umgebungstemperatur | GB Max. ambient temperature | FR Température environnante max.
BG Макс. температура на обкръжението | CN 最高环境温度 | CZ Max. okolní teplota | DK Maks. mgi-
velsestemperatur | EE Max. keskkonnatemperatuur | ES Temperatura ambiente máx. | FI Ympäristön maks.
lämpötila | GR Μέγ. θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος | HR Maksimalna temperatura okoline | HU Max. örnyezeti  
hőmérséklet | IT Temperatura ambiente max | LT Didžiausia aplinkos temperatūra | LV Maks. apkārtējās vides 
temperatūra | NL Max. omgevingstemperatuur | PL Maks. temperatura otoczenia | PT Temperatura máx. de 
ambiente | RO Temperatură ambiantă max. | RS Maksimalna temperatura okruženja | RU Макс. температура 
окружающей среды | SE Max. omgivningstemperatur | SI Maks. temperatura okolice | SK Max. okolitá teplota

4)  DE Nennleistung | GB Rated Power | FR Puissance nominale | BG Номинална мощност | CN 额定功率 | CZ Nomi-
nální výkon | DK Nominel effekt | EE Nimivõimsus | ES Potencia nominal | FI Nimellisteho | GR Εννοιακή ισχύς 
HR Nominalna snaga | HU Névleges teljesítmény | IT Potenza nominale | LT Nomininė galia | LV Nominālā jauda 
NL Nominale vermogen | PL Moc znamionowa | PT Potência nominal | RO Putere nominală | RS Nominovana 
snaga RU Номинальная мощность | SE Nominell effekt | SI Nazivna moč | SK Nominálny výkon

5)  DE Frequenz | GB Frequency | FR Fréquence | BG Честота | CN 频率 | CZ Frekvence | DK Frekvens | EE Sa-
gedus | ES Frecuencia | FI Taajuus | GR Συχνότητα | HR Frekvencija | HU Frekvencia IT Frequenza | LT Dažnis 
LV Frekvence | NL Frequentie | PL Częstotliwość | PT Frequência | RO Frecvență | RS Frekvencija | RU Частота 
SE Frekvens | SI Frekvenca | SK Frekvencia

Modell 1) SmartFeed AppControl

Eingangsspannung 2) 5V DC 24V

Max. Umgebungstemperatur 3) 40° C

Nennleistung 4) 5 W

Frequenz 5) IEEE 802.11b/g/n, supports 20MHz, 40MHz 
bandwidth in 2.4GHz band max+20dbm

Bluetooth Bluetooth 5 Speed: 2Mbps max+20dbm

DE Sicherheitshinweise | GB Safety instructions | FR Instructions de sécurité | BG Указания за безопасност 
CN 安全提示 | CZ Upozornění | DK Sikkerhedsanvisninger | EE Ohutusjuhised | ES Instrucciones de seguridad 
FI Turvallisuusohjeita | GR Συμβουλές ασφαλείας | HR Sigurnosne napomene | HU Biztonsági útmutatások 
IT Avvertenze sulla sicurezza per l’uso | LT Saugos reikalavmai | LV Drošības norādījumi | NL Veiligheidsinstructies  
PL Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa | PT Instruções de segurança | RO Instrucţiuni de securitate | RS Bezbednos-
ne napomene | RU Bezbednosne napomene | SE Säkerhetshänvisningar | SI Varnostna navodila | SK Bezpečnostné 
upozornenia

DE Erweiterte Nutzungshinweise | GB Further notes | FR Indications complémentaires | BG Допълнителни указания 
CN 更多提示 | CZ Doplňující pokyny | DK Yderligere oplysninger | EE Lisasuunised | ES Indicaciones adiciona-
les | FI Lisätietoja | GR Περαιτέρω πληροφορίες | HR Daljnje informacije | HU További információk | IT Ulteriori 
informazioni | LT Išsamesni nurodymai | LV Papildu informācija | NL Verdere instructies | PL Dalsze wskazówki 
PT Informações adicionais | RO Informații suplimentare RS Dodatne informacije | RU Дополнительные указания 
SE Anvisningar för att komma vidare | SI Dodatni napotki | SK Ďalšie pokyny

1.
DE Vor Inbetriebnahme die Bedienungsanleitung lesen. 
Betriebsanleitung aufbewahren. Beachten Sie unbe-
dingt die Sicherheitshinweise.
Bitte fachgerecht entsorgen! Bei Fragen kontaktieren 
Sie Ihre zuständige Verwaltung.

GB Read the instructions for use before commissioning. 
Keep the instructions for use in a safe place. Be sure to 
observe the safety instructions.
Please recycle as required! Please do not hesitate to 
contact our competent administration if you have any 
questions.

FR Lire le mode d’emploi avant la mise en service. 
Conserver le mode d’emploi. Respectez impérative-
ment les consignes de sécurité.
Veuillez jeter le produit de manière appropriée ! Si vous 
avez des questions, merci de contacter l’administration 
compétente.

BG Преди пускане в експлоатация прочетете упът-
ването за работа. Спазвайте упътването за екс-
плоатация. Задължително спазвайте указанията за 
безопасност.
Моля, изхвърлете съгласно изискванията! При въ-
проси се свържете с компетентните власти.

CN 请在调试前阅读操作说明书。 请妥善保管操作说明
书。 请务必遵守安全提示。
请妥善进行废弃处理！ 如有任何疑问，请联系相关负责人。

CZ Před uvedením do provozu si přečtěte návod k pou-
žití. Návod k použití si uschovejte. Bezpodmínečně do-
držujte bezpečnostní pokyny.
Musí být provedena odborná likvidace odpadu! V pří-
padě dotazů se obraťte na Váš příslušný správní orgán.

DK Læs brugsanvisningen inden ibrugtagning. Opbe-
var brugsanvisningen. Vær altid opmærksom på sikker-
hedsoplysningerne.
Skal bortskaffes faglig korrekt! Hvis du har spørgsmål, 
kontakt din lokale myndighed.

EE Lugege kasutusjuhend enne kasutuselevõttu läbi. 
Hoidke kasutusjuhend alles. Järgige kindlasti ohutus-
suuniseid.
Utiliseerige palun nõuetekohaselt! Küsimuste korral 
võtke pädeva ametiasutusega ühendust.

ES Leer el manual de instrucciones antes de la puesta 
en marcha. Guardar el manual de instrucciones. Obser-
ve sin falta las indicaciones de seguridad.
¡Eliminar debidamente! Si tiene preguntas, póngase en 
contacto con su administración.

FI Lue käyttöohje ennen käyttöönottoa. Säilytä käyttö-
ohje. Noudata ehdottomasti turvallisuusohjeita.
Hävitä asianmukaisesti! Jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota 
yhteyttä vastuulliseen tahoon.

GR Πριν από τη θέση σε λειτουργία, διαβάστε τις 
οδηγίες χρήσης. Φυλάξτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης. Τηρείτε 
οπωσδήποτε τις υποδείξεις ασφαλείας.
Η απόρριψη πρέπει να γίνεται κατά τον ενδεδειγμένο 
τρόπο! Εάν έχετε ερωτήσεις, επικοινωνήστε με την αρ-
μόδια διοίκηση.

HR Prije uporabe pročitajte upute za uporabu. Sačuvaj-
te upute za uporabu. Svakako se pridržavajte sigurno-
snih uputa.
Molimo da pravilno odložite! Ako imate pitanja, obratite 
se odgovornoj upravi.

HU Használat előtt olvassa el a használati utasítást. 
Őrizze meg a használati utasítást. Feltétlenül tartsa be, 
kövesse a biztonsági utasításokat.
Kérjük, az előírásoknak megfelelően selejtezze le! Ké-
tely esetén kérjük, forduljon az illetékes hatósághoz.

IT Prima dell’utilizzo, leggere le istruzioni per l’uso. 
Conservare le istruzioni per l’uso. Attenersi alle istru-
zioni di sicurezza.
Si prega di smaltire correttamente! In caso di domande 
potete rivolgervi alla nostra amministrazione.

LT Prieš paleisdami perskaitykite eksploatavimo ins-
trukciją. Išsaugokite eksploatavimo instrukciją. Privalo-
te laikytis nurodymų dėl saugumo.
Tinkamai utilizuokite! Jei kils klausimų, susisiekite su 
savo įgaliotu administratoriumi.

LV Pirms ekspluatācijas uzsākšanas izlasiet lietošanas 
instrukciju. Saglabājiet lietošanas instrukciju. Noteikti 
ievērojiet drošības norādes.
Lūdzu, utilizēt pienācīgā veidā! Ja rodas jautājumi, lū-
dzu, sazinieties ar kompetento pārvaldi.

NL Lees voor het in gebruik nemen de handleiding. 
Handleiding goed bewaren. Neem in elk geval de vei-
ligheidsinstructies in acht.
Gooi het product op correcte wijze weg! Neem voor 
vragen contact op met uw lokale overheidsinstanties.

PL Przed uruchomieniem przeczytać instrukcję obsłu-
gi. Instrukcję obsługi należy zachować. Obowiązkowo 
należy przestrzegać zasad bezpieczeństwa.
Należy poddać odpowiedniej utylizacji! W przypadku 
pytań proszę kontaktować się z właściwym personelem 
administracyjnym.

PT Ler o manual de instruções antes da colocação em 
funcinamento. Conservar o manual de instruções num 
local seguro. Observe impreterivelmente as instruções 
de segurança.
Eliminar de forma correta! Em caso de dúvidas, por fa-
vor contacte a sua administração local.

RO Citiți instrucțiunile de utilizare înainte de punerea în 
funcțiune. Păstrați instrucțiunile de utilizare într-un loc 
sigur. Respectați neapărat instrucțiunile de siguranță. 
Eliminați ca deșeu în mod corespunzător! Dacă aveți 
întrebări, contactați organul administrativ responsabil.

RS Pre upotrebe pročitajte uputstvo za upotrebu. Saču-
vajte uputstvo za upotrebu. Obavezno se pridržavajte 
sigurnosnih uputstava.
Molimo da odložite na odgovarajući način! Ako imate 
pitanja, obratite se nadležnoj upravi.

RU Перед запуском в работу прочитать руковод-
ство по эксплуатации. Сохранить руководство по 
эксплуатации. Обязательно соблюдайте указания 
по технике безопасности.
Утилизируйте надлежащим образом! При возник-
новении вопросов обратитесь в соответствующее 
административное учреждение.

SE Läs bruksanvisningen före idrifttagningen. Förvara 
bruksanvisningen. Beakta absolut säkerhetsanvisning-
arna.
Avfallshantera på korrekt sätt! Kontakta det lokala mil-
jökontoret vid behov.

SI Pred zagonom preberite navodila za uporabo. Navo-
dila za uporabo shranite. Obvezno upoštevajte varno-
stne napotke. Strokovno odstranite! Če imate vpraša-
nja, stopite v stik s svojo pristojno upravo.

SK Pred uvedením do prevádzky si prečítajte návod na 
obsluhu. Návod na obsluhu uschovajte. Bezpodmie-
nečne dodržiavajte bezpečnostné pokyny.
Musí byť vykonaná odborná likvidácia odpadu! V prípa-
de otázok kontaktujte oddelenie zodpovedné za správu.



Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte  
Informationen für private Haushalte

Das Elektro- und Elektronikgerätegesetz (ElektroG) 
enthält eine Vielzahl von Anforderungen an den Um-
gang mit Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten. Die wichtigs-
ten sind hier zusammengestellt.

1. Getrennte Erfassung von Altgeräten
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte, die zu Abfall gewor-
den sind, werden als Altgeräte bezeichnet. Besitzer 
von Altgeräten haben diese einer vom unsortierten 
Siedlungsabfall getrennten Erfassung zuzuführen. Alt-
geräte gehören insbesondere nicht in den Hausmüll, 
sondern in spezielle Sammel- und Rückgabesysteme.

2. Batterien und Akkus sowie Lampen
Besitzer von Altgeräten haben Altbatterien und Alt-
akkumulatoren, die nicht vom Altgerät umschlossen 
sind, sowie Lampen, die zerstörungsfrei aus dem Alt-
gerät entnommen werden können, im Regelfall vor 
der Abgabe an einer Erfassungsstelle vom Altgerät zu 
trennen. Dies gilt nicht, soweit Altgeräte einer Vorbe-
reitung zur Wiederverwendung unter Beteiligung eines 
öffentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungsträgers zugeführt 
werden.

3. Möglichkeiten der Rückgabe von Altgeräten 
Besitzer von Altgeräten aus privaten Haushalten kön-
nen diese bei den Sammelstellen der öffentlich-recht-
lichen Entsorgungsträger oder bei den von Herstellern 
oder Vertreibern im Sinne des ElektroG eingerichteten 
Rücknahmestellen unentgeltlich abgeben. 

Rücknahmepflichtig sind Geschäfte mit einer Ver-
kaufsfläche von mindestens 400 m² für Elektro- und 
Elektronikgeräte sowie diejenigen Lebensmittelge-
schäfte mit einer Gesamtverkaufsfläche von mindes-
tens 800 m², die mehrmals pro Jahr oder dauerhaft 
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte anbieten und auf dem 
Markt bereitstellen. Dies gilt auch bei Vertrieb unter 
Verwendung von Fernkommunikationsmitteln, wenn 
die Lager- und Versandflächen für Elektro- und elek- 
tronikgeräte mindestens 400 m² betragen oder die ge-
samten Lager- und Versandflächen mindestens 800 m²  
betragen. Vertreiber haben die Rücknahme grund-
sätzlich durch geeignete Rückgabemöglichkeiten in 
zumutbarer Entfernung zum jeweiligen Endnutzer zu 
gewährleisten.

Die Möglichkeit der unentgeltlichen Rückgabe eines 
Altgerätes besteht bei rücknahmepflichtigen Vertrei-
bern unter anderem dann, wenn ein neues gleicharti-
ges Gerät, das im Wesentlichen die gleichen Funktio-
nen erfüllt, an einen Endnutzer abgegeben wird. 

Wenn ein neues Gerät an einen privaten Haushalt aus-
geliefert wird, kann das gleichartige Altgerät auch dort 
zur unentgeltlichen Abholung übergeben werden; dies 
gilt bei einem Vertrieb unter Verwendung von Fernkom-
munikationsmitteln für Geräte der Kategorien 1, 2 oder 
4 gemäß § 2 Abs. 1 ElektroG, nämlich „Wärmeüberträ-
ger“, „Bildschirmgeräte“ oder „Großgeräte“ (letztere 
mit mindestens einer äußeren Abmessung über 50 
Zentimeter). Zu einer entsprechenden Rückgabe-Ab-
sicht werden Endnutzer beim Abschluss eines Kauf-
vertrages befragt. Außerdem besteht die Möglichkeit 
der unentgeltlichen Rückgabe bei Sammelstellen der 
Vertreiber unabhängig vom Kauf eines neuen Gerätes 
für solche Altgeräte, die in keiner äußeren Abmessung 
größer als 25 Zentimeter sind, und zwar beschränkt auf 
drei Altgeräte pro Geräteart. 

4. Datenschutz-Hinweis
Altgeräte enthalten häufig sensible personenbezogene  
Daten. Dies gilt insbesondere für Geräte der Informa-
tions- und Telekommunikationstechnik wie Computer 
und Smartphones. Bitte beachten Sie in Ihrem eigenen 
Interesse, dass für die Löschung der Daten auf den zu 
entsorgenden Altgeräten jeder Endnutzer selbst ver-
antwortlich ist. 

5. Bedeutung des Symbols „durchgestrichene Müll-
tonne“

Das auf Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten regel-
mäßig abgebildete Symbol einer durchge-
strichenen Mülltonne weist darauf hin, dass 
das jeweilige Gerät am Ende seiner Lebens-
dauer getrennt vom unsortierten Siedlungs-
abfall zu erfassen ist.

 
 
Hersteller-Informationen gemäß § 18 Abs. 4  
ElektroG (neu)

DE Korrekte Entsorgung (Elektromüll). Die Kenn-
zeichnung auf dem Produkt bzw. auf der dazugehöri-
gen Literatur gibt an, dass es nach seiner Lebensdauer 
nicht zusammen mit dem normalen Haushaltsmüll ent-
sorgt werden darf. Entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät bitte ge-
trennt von anderen Abfällen, um der Umwelt bzw. der 
menschlichen Gesundheit nicht durch unkontrollierte 
Müllbeseitigung zu schaden. Recyceln Sie das Gerät, 
um die nachhaltige Wiederverwertung von stofflichen 
Ressourcen zu fördern.
Private Nutzer sollten den Händler, bei dem das Pro-
dukt gekauft wurde, oder die zuständigen Behörden 
kontaktieren, um in Erfahrung zu bringen, wie sie das 
Gerät auf umweltfreundliche Weise recyceln können.

GB Proper disposal (electrical waste). The label-
ling on the product or on the accompanying literature 
declares that it must not be disposed of, at the end of 
its service life, with the ordinary household rubbish. 
Please dispose of this equipment separately from oth-
er waste, to protect the environment or public health 
from being damaged by unregulated waste disposal. 
Recycle the equipment and support the sustained re-
cycling of material resources.
Private users should contact the dealer who sold 
them the product or the responsible authorities, for a 
demonstration on how to recycle the equipment in an 
environmentally friendly way.

FR Élimination en bonne et due forme (déchets 
électriques). Le symbole sur le produit voire sur la 
littérature afférente indique qu‘il ne doit pas être éli-
miné avec les déchets ménagers normaux à la fin de sa 
vie. Veuillez éliminer cet appareil séparément d’autres 
déchets pour ne pas nuire à l‘environnement voire à la 
santé des hommes par l‘élimination incontrôlée des 
déchets. Recyclez l‘appareil pour encourager la réuti-
lisation durable des ressources matérielles.
Les utilisateurs privés devraient entrer en contact avec 
les comerçants auprès desquels ils ont acheté le pro-
duit, ou avec les autorités compétentes pour se ren-
seigner sur le mode écologique de recyclage de cet 
appareil.

BG Правилно изхвърляне (електрически отпа-
дъци). Маркировката върху продукта, респективно 
принадлежащата съответна литература, дават ука-
зания за това, че след изтичане на продължител-
ността на живот на устройството то не трябва да 
се изхвърля с останалите битови отпадъци. Моля, 
изхвърляйте устройството отделно от другите от-
падъци, с цел да не се навреди на околната среда 
или човешкото здраве чрез неконтролирано из-
хвърляне на отпадъци. Рециклирайте устройството 
за насърчаване на повторното използване на мате-
риални ресурси.
Частните потребители трябва да се свържат с тър-
говеца, от когото са закупили продукта, или компе-
тентните органи, за да се установи по какъв еколо-
госъобразен начин да рециклират устройството.

CN 正确的废弃处理（电子垃圾）。 产品或相关文献上的
标记要求，设备 使 用寿命结束后不得与普通的家庭垃圾
一起进行废弃处理。为了防止随意的垃圾处理对环境或人
体健康造成危害，在废弃处理时请将本设备与其他垃圾分
开。请回收设备，以便持续利用材料资源。
个人用户应当联系购买产品时的零售商或主管的政府机
构，以便获取关于设备环保回收的信息。

CZ Správná likvidace (elektroodpad). Označení 
na výrobku, příp. v dodané dokumentaci, uvádí, že se 
výrobek po uplynutí své životnosti nesmí vhazovat do 
běžného komunálního odpadu. Nelikvidujte tento pří-
stroj společně s ostatními odpady, aby nemohly být 
nekontrolovaným odstraněním domovního odpadu 
způsobeny škody na životním prostředí nebo lidském 
zdraví. Odevzdejte přístroj k recyklaci. Podpoříte tím 
udržitelné opětovné využití materiálních zdrojů. 
Soukromí uživatelé by se měli informovat u prodejce, u 
něhož byl výrobek zakoupen, nebo u příslušných úřa-
dů, jak nechat přístroj ekologicky recyklovat.

DK Korrekt bortskaffelse (el-skrot). Mærkningen 
på produktet eller i den medfølgende dokumentation 
angiver, at det pga. sin levetid ikke må bortskaffes sam-
men med det normale husaffald. Bortskaf dette appa-
rat adskilt fra anden affald, så du ikke skader miljøet 

eller menneskets sundhed gennem ukontrolleret bort-
skaffelse. Dette apparat kan genbruges for at fremme 
den bæredygtige genbrug af råstoffer.
Private brugere bør kontakte den forhandler, hvor pro-
duktet blev købt, eller de respektive myndigheder, får 
at finde ud af, hvordan dette apparat kan afleveres til 
genbrug.

EE Nõuetekohane utiliseerimine (elektroonika-
jäätmed). Tähistus tootel või toote juurde kuuluvates 
teabematerjalides annab teada, et toodet ei tohi pärast 
kasutamist koos tavapäraste olmejäätmetega utilisee-
rida. Utiliseerige see seade eraldi teistest jäätmetest, 
et keskkond ja inimtervis ei saaks jäätmete juhusliku uti-
liseerimise tõttu kahjustada. Viige seade taaskasutus-
se, et toetada materiaalsete ressursside jätkusuutlikku 
kasutamist
Eraisikud peaksid ühendust võtma kauplusega, kust 
toode osteti, või pädevate ametkondadega, selgita-
maks välja, kuidas nad seadme keskkonnasäästlikult 
utiliseerida saavad.

ES Eliminación correcta (residuos eléctricos). La 
identificación en el producto o en la bibliografía co-
rrespondiente indica que, tras finalizada su vida útil, 
no se deberá eliminar junto con la basura doméstica 
convencional. Elimine este aparato por separado de 
los restantes desechos, a fin de no dañar el medio am-
biente ni la salud de las personas con una eliminación 
de residuos descontrolada. Recicle el aparato para 
fomentar la reutilización sostenible de los recursos 
materiales.
Los usuarios particulares deben ponerse en contacto 
con el comerciante al que han comprado el producto o 
bien con las autoridades competentes para informarse 
sobre el modo en que se puede reciclar este aparato 
respetando el medio ambiente.

FI Vaatimusten mukainen jätehuolto (elektroninen 
jäte). Laitteen tuoteselostuksesta tai käyttöohjeesta 
ilmenee, ettei sitä käyttöiän umpeuduttua saa hävittää 
normaalin talousjätteen mukana. Hoida laitteen jäte-
huolto erillään muista jätteistä, ettei ympäristö tai ih-
misten terveys vaarantuisi valvomattoman jätteidenkä-
sittelyn vuoksi. Toimita laite kierrätykseen, niin edistät 
luonnonvarojen kestävää käyttöä.
Yksityisen käyttäjän tulee ottaa yhteyttä laitteen myy-
neeseen jälleenmyyjään tai jätehuoltoviranomaisiin 
saadakseen tietää miten laite voidaan kierrättää ympä-
ristöystävällisellä tavalla.

GR Σωστή απόρριψη (ηλεκτρικά απορρίμματα). 
Η σήμανση επάνω στο προϊόν ή στο σχετικό έντυπο 
υλικό δηλώνει ότι μετά από το πέρας της διάρκειας 
ζωής του προϊόντος, δεν επιτρέπεται να απορρίπτεται 
μαζί με τα κανονικά οικιακά απορρίμματα. Απορρίψτε 
αυτήν τη συσκευή ξεχωριστά από τα υπόλοιπα απορ-
ρίμματα, για να μην προκληθεί ζημιά στο περιβάλλον 
ή και στην ανθρώπινη υγεία λόγω ανεξέλεγκτης διά-
θεσης απορριμμάτων. Ανακυκλώστε τη συσκευή και 
συμβάλετε με αυτόν τον τρόπο σημαντικά στην ανα-
κύκλωση των πρώτων υλών.
Οι ιδιώτες χρήστες πρέπει να απευθυνθούν στον 
έμπορο από τον οποίο αγόρασαν το προϊόν ή στις 
αρμόδιες αρχές, για να ενημερωθούν για το πώς μπο-
ρούν να ανακυκλώσουν τη συσκευή με οικολογικό 
τρόπο.

HR Pravilno odlaganje (električni otpad). Oznaka 
na proizvodu, odnosno na pripadajućim uputama uka-
zuje da se po njegovom vijeku trajanja ne smije odla-
gati s normalnim kućnim otpadom. Uređaj odložite od-
vojeno od ostalog otpada da ne bi došlo do zagađenja 
okoliša, odnosno ugrožavanja ljudskog zdravlja zbog 
nekontroliranog odlaganja otpada. Reciklirajte uređaj 
da biste potaknuli održivo ponovno iskorištavanje ma-
terijalnih resursa.
Privatni korisnici trebali bi kontaktirati trgovca kod ko-
jeg su kupili proizvod ili odgovorna tijela kako bi saznali 
kako se uređaj može reciklirati na ekološki prihvatljiv 
način.

HU (Elektromos hulladék) helyes ártalmatlanítása. 
A terméken elhelyezett, ill. a mellékelt dokumentáci-
óban jelölés azt jelzi, hogy a terméket az élettartama 
végén a háztartási hulladéktól különválasztva kell le-
selejtezni. A készüléket a többi hulladéktól elkülönítve 

DROŠĪBAS NORĀDES
• Elektroierīces drīkst izmantot tikai iekštelpās.
• Ja SmartFeed AppControl ir bojāta vai tās darbība ir traucēta, to atvērt vai remontēt tās pieslēguma vadu ir aizliegts. 

Bojājumu gadījumā vienmēr nomainiet visu ierīci.
• Lietot tikai kopā ar uz diferenciālo strāvu reaģējošu automātslēdzi, maks. 30 mA.
• Izmantojiet piemērotu barošanas bloku, kas nepārsniedz 5 V / 1 A.
• Šo ierīci nav paredzēts lietot personām (tostarp bērniem) ar ierobežotām fiziskajām, maņu vai garīgajām spējām, vai 

bez pieredzes un zināšanām, ja vien persona, kas atbild par viņu drošību, nav nodrošinājusi uzraudzību vai norādījumus 
par ierīces lietošanu. Bērni ir jāuzrauga, lai nepieļautu, ka viņi spēlējas ar ierīci.

• Ierīce var saturēt sīkas detaļas. Turiet to maziem bērniem nepieejamā vietā.
• Kategoriski aizliegts ievietot ierīci ugunī. 
• Sargājiet SmartFeed AppControl no mitruma, putekļiem, šķidrumiem un tvaikiem.
• Veicot aparātprogrammatūras atjauninājumu, neatvienojiet SmartFeed AppControl no elektrības tīkla. Tādējādi tiktu 

izraisīts datu zudums, kā rezultātā ierīce var pārtraukt strādāt.
• Lai nodrošinātu optimālu darbību, izmantojot pārslu tipa barību, lūdzu, sasmalciniet to.
• Traumu risks: barošanas procesa laikā nekad nebāziet pirkstus barošanas automātā.
• Vienkāršotā ES atbilstības deklarācija saskaņā ar 10. panta 9. punktu ir šāda: Ar šo JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. 

KG deklarē, ka radioiekārta SmartFeed AppControl atbilst Direktīvai 2014/53/ES. Pilno ES atbilstības dekla-
rācijas tekstu var atrast šajā tīmekļa vietnē: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
• De elektrische apparaten mogen alleen binnenshuis worden gebruikt.
• Open bij beschadiging of storing in geen geval de SmartFeed AppControl en probeer nooit de aansluitkabel te 

repareren. Vervang bij beschadigingen altijd het complete apparaat.
• Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend met een aardlekschakelaar, max. 30 mA.
• Gebruik een geschikte voedingsadapter van maximaal 5V/1A.
• Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld om door personen (inclusief kinderen) met beperkte lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke 

vaardigheden of gebrekkige ervaring en/of kennis te worden gebruikt, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan van een voor hun 
veiligheid verantwoordelijke persoon of van deze persoon instructies krijgen over de manier waarop het apparaat 
moet worden gebruikt. Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan, zodat zij niet met het apparaat spelen.

• Het apparaat kan kleine onderdelen bevatten. Houd deze buiten bereik van kleine kinderen.
• Werp het apparaat in geen geval in het vuur. 
• Bescherm de SmartFeed AppControl tegen vocht, stof, vloeistoffen en dampen.
• Verbreek tijdens firmware-updates niet de verbinding tussen de SmartFeed AppControl en het lichtnet. Dit kan 

gegevensverlies veroorzaken, waardoor uw apparaat wellicht niet meer werkt.
• Maak voer in vlokkenvorm eerst klein voor een optimale werking.
• Verwondingsgevaar: Steek nooit de vingers in de voerautomaat tijdens het voeren.
• De vereenvoudigde EU-conformiteitsverklaring overeenkomstig artikel 10 lid 9 luidt als volgt: Hiermee verklaart 

JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. KG dat het radiografisch systeem SmartFeed AppControl voldoet aan de richtlijn 
2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is te lezen op het volgende internetadres: 
www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/

ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
• Urządzenia elektryczne można stosować wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach.
• W przypadku uszkodzenia lub usterki w działaniu nigdy nie otwierać SmartFeed AppControl i nie naprawiać przewodu 

przyłączeniowego. Uszkodzone urządzenie zawsze należy wymieniać w całości.
• Praca tylko z jednym wyłącznikiem różnicowoprądowym, maks. 30 mA.
• Używać odpowiedniego zasilacza o maksymalnym napięciu 5 V / 1 A.
• Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, 

sensorycznych lub psychicznych bądź osoby bez doświadczenia i wiedzy, chyba że będą one nadzorowane przez 
osobę odpowiedzialną za ich bezpieczeństwo lub zostaną poinstruowane w zakresie obsługi urządzenia. Należy 
nadzorować dzieci, aby nie bawiły się urządzeniem.

• Urządzenie może zawierać drobne elementy. Przechowywać poza zasięgiem małych dzieci.
• Nigdy nie wrzucać urządzenia do ognia. 
• Chronić SmartFeed AppControl przed wilgocią, kurzem, dostępem płynów oraz oparów.
• Nie odłączać SmartFeed AppControl od zasilania sieciowego podczas aktualizacji oprogramowania. Spowodowana 

tym utrata danych mogłaby doprowadzić do awarii urządzenia.
• W przypadku korzystania z pokarmu płatkowego należy rozdrobnić pokarm w celu zapewnienia optymalnego działania.
• Ryzyko obrażeń: nigdy nie wkładać palca do podajnika karmy podczas karmienia.
• Uproszczona deklaracja zgodności UE, o której mowa w art. 10 ust. 9, ma następujące brzmienie: Niniejszym 

firma JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. KG oświadcza, że typ urządzenia radiowego SmartFeed AppControl jest zgod-
ny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem 
internetowym: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
• Os aparelhos elétricos devem apenas ser operados em recintos fechados.
• Em caso de danos ou falhas de funcionamento, nunca abrir o SmartFeed AppControl ou reparar o cabo de ligação. 

Em caso de danos, substitua sempre o aparelho completo.
• Operação apenas com um disjuntor de falha de corrente, máx. 30 mA.
• Utilize uma fonte de alimentação adequada com um máximo de 5V/1A.
• Este aparelho não se destina ao uso por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 

reduzidas, ou com falta de experiência e conhecimento, a menos que tenham recebido supervisão ou instruções 
sobre o uso do aparelho por uma pessoa responsável por sua segurança. As crianças devem ser supervisionadas 
para garantir que não brinquem com o aparelho.

• O aparelho pode conter peças pequenas. Mantenha-as fora do alcance de crianças pequenas.
• Nunca atire o aparelho ao fogo. 
• Proteja o SmartFeed AppControl da humidade, pó, líquidos e vapores.
• Não desligue o SmartFeed AppControl da rede elétrica durante a atualização de firmware. A perda de dados daí 

resultante poderá ter como consequência a avaria do seu aparelho.
• Para obter o melhor funcionamento ao usar alimentos em flocos, esmague os alimentos.
• Perigo de ferimentos: Nunca colocar o dedo no comedouro durante o processo de alimentação.
• A declaração UE de conformidade simplificada referida no n.º 9 do artigo 10.º tem a seguinte redação: A JUWEL 

Aquarium AG & Co. KG declara que o tipo de equipamento de rádio SmartFeed AppControl está em conformi-
dade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto integral da Declaração de Conformidade da UE está disponível no 
seguinte endereço de Internet: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/

 NSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ
• Dispozitivele electrice pot fi utilizate numai în interior.
• În caz de defecțiuni sau defectări, nu deschideți niciodată SmartFeed AppControl și nu reparați niciodată cablul de 

conectare. În caz de defectare, înlocuiți întotdeauna întregul aparat.
• Utilizare numai cu un întrerupător de curent rezidual, max. 30 mA.
• Utilizați o sursă de alimentare adecvată de maxim 5V/1A.
• Acest aparat nu este destinat utilizării de către persoane (inclusiv copii) cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale 

reduse sau în absența experienței și cunoștințelor, cu excepția cazului în care acestea au fost supravegheate sau 
instruite cu privire la utilizarea aparatului de către o persoană responsabilă pentru siguranța lor. Copiii trebuie su-
pravegheați pentru a nu se juca cu aparatul.

• Aparatul poate conține piese mici. Nu le lăsați la îndemâna copiilor mici.
• Nu aruncați niciodată aparatul în foc. 
• Protejați SmartFeed AppControl de umiditate, praf, lichide și vapori.
• Nu deconectați SmartFeed AppControl de la sursa de alimentare în timpul unei actualizări de firmware. Pierderea 

de date care poate surveni astfel poate face ca aparatul dumneavoastră să nu mai funcționeze.
• Pentru o funcționare optimă în cazul folosirii hranei sub formă de fulgi, vă rugăm să mărunțiți hrana.
• Pericol de rănire: Nu introduceți niciodată degetul în alimentatorul automat în timpul procesului de hrănire.
• Declarația UE de conformitate simplificată în temeiul articolului 10 alineatul 9 are următoarea formulare: 

JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. KG declară prin prezenta că echipamentul radio de tip SmartFeed AppControl este 
în conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul complet al Declarației UE de conformitate este disponibil la 
următoarea adresă de internet: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/
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BEZBEDNOSNE NAPOMENE
• Električni uređaji smeju da se koriste samo u prostorijama.
• Ukoliko dođe do oštećenja ili funkcionalne smetnje nikada nemojte otvarati ili popravljati spojni kabl uređaja Smar-

tFeed AppControl. Kod oštećenja uvek zamenite kompletni uređaj.
• Rad je moguć samo uz upotrebu FI zaštitne sklopke maksimalne snage od 30 mA.
• Koristite odgovarajuće napajanje od najviše 5 V/1 A.
• Ovaj uređaj nije namenjen za upotrebu od strane osoba (uključujući i decu) sa smanjenim fizičkim, čulnim ili mentalnim 

sposobnostima ili sa nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, osim ako su pod nadzorom ili im daju uputstva kako da koriste 
uređaj osobe koje su odgovorne za njihovu sigurnost. Deca treba da budu pod nadzorom da se ne bi igrala sa uređajem.

• Uređaj može da sadrži sitne delove. Držite ih van domašaja dece.
• Nemojte da bacate uređaj u vatru. 
• Zaštitite SmartFeed AppControl od vlage, prašine, tečnosti i para.
• Tokom ažuriranja firmvera, SmartFeed AppControl ne odvajajte od napajanja. Zbog toga može doći do gubitka po-

dataka što može da prouzrokuje prestanak rada uređaja.
• Za optimalan rad, kada koristite hranu u obliku pahuljica, iseckajte hranu.
• Opasnost od povreda: Nikada nemojte da stavljate prst u hranilicu tokom hranjenja.
• Pojednostavljena EU izjava o usklađenosti iz člana 10, stavka 9 glasi ovako: JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. KG 

ovime izjavljuje da je tip radio sistema uređaja SmartFeed AppControl usklađen sa Direktivom 2014/53/EU. 
Kompletan tekst EU izjave o usklađenosti dostupan je na sledećoj internet stranici: www.juwel-aquarium.de/
en/declaration-of-confirmity/

УКАЗАНИЯ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
• Электрические устройства разрешается использовать только в помещениях.
• При повреждении или неисправности ни в коем случае не открывать SmartFeed AppControl и не ремонтировать 

соединительный кабель. В случае повреждений всегда заменяйте всё устройство.
• Эксплуатация только с устройством защитного отключения, макс. 30 мА.
• Используйте подходящий блок питания макс. на 5 В/1 A.
• Данное устройство не предназначено для использования лицами (включая детей) с ограниченными физическими, 

сенсорными или умственными способностями или с недостатком опыта и знаний, за исключением случаев, 
когда они находятся под присмотром лица, ответственного за их безопасность, или проинструктированы 
им о том, как использовать устройство. Необходимо следить за детьми, чтобы они не играли с устройством.

• Устройство может содержать мелкие детали. Держите их вне досягаемости маленьких детей.
• Ни в коем случае не бросайте устройство в огонь. 
• Защищайте SmartFeed AppControl от влаги, пыли, жидкостей и паров.
• Во время обновления встроенного ПО не отсоединяйте SmartFeed AppControl от электросети. Возникающая в 

результате этого потеря данных может привести к тому, что Ваше устройство не будет больше функционировать.
• Для оптимальной работы при использовании хлопьев измельчайте корм.
• Опасность травмирования! Во время кормления никогда не вставляйте палец в автоматическую кормушку.
• Упрощенный сертификат соответствия ЕС согласно статье 10, абзацу 9 гласит: Настоящим JUWEL 

Aquarium AG & Co. KG заявляет, что тип радиоуправляемого устройства SmartFeed AppControl соответ-
ствует Директиве 2014/53/ЕС. Полный текст сертификата соответствия ЕС доступен по следующему 
интернет-адресу: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR
• Den elektriska produkten får endast användas inomhus.
• Öppna aldrig SmartFeed AppControl och reparera aldrig anslutningsledningen vid skador eller funktionsstörningar. 

Byt alltid hela produkten om den skadas.
• Produkten måste anslutas till ett eluttag som är skyddat av en jordfelsbrytare för maximalt 30 mA.
• Använd en lämplig nätdel med max. 5 V/1 A.
• Denna apparat är inte avsedd att användas av personer (inkluderat barn) som har begränsade fysisk, känslomässig eller 

psykisk förmåga eller bristande erfarenhet och kunskaper. I sådant fall ska de för deras egen säkerhet övervakas av en 
ansvarig person eller undervisas om hur apparaten används. Barn ska övervakas, så att de inte leker med apparaten.

• Apparaten kan innehålla smådelar. Håll den utom räckhåll för små barn.
• Kasta aldrig apparaten i elden. 
• Skydda SmartFeed AppControl mot fukt, damm, vätskor och ångor.
• Koppla inte från SmartFeed AppControl från elnätet under en firmware-uppdatering. Dataförlusterna som därmed 

uppstår kan leda till att utrustningen inte fungerar mer.
• För optimal drift vid användning av flingfoder ska fodret krossas.
• Risk för personskador: Stick aldrig in fingrarna i foderautomaten under utfodringen.
• Den förenklade EU-överensstämmelseförklaringen enligt artikel 10 avsnitt 9 lyder enligt följande: Härmed 

förklarar JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. KG, att radiokontrollen SmartFeed AppControl uppfyller direktivet 
2014/53/EU. Den fullständiga texten i EU-överensstämmelseförklaringen är tillgänglig på följande adress: 
www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/

VARNOSTNA NAVODILA
• Električne naprave lahko uporabljate samo v notranjih prostorih.
• V primeru poškodbe ali motnje delovanja nikoli ne odpirajte SmartFeed AppControl ali popravljajte priključnega 

kabla. V primeru poškodb vedno zamenjajte celotno napravo.
• Delovanje samo z zaščitnim stikalom na diferenčni tok, najv. 30 mA.
• Uporabljajte primerni napajalnik z največ 5 V/1 A.
• Ta naprava ni namenjena uporabi s strani oseb (vključno z otroki) z zmanjšanimi fizičnimi, senzoričnimi ali duševnimi 

sposobnostmi ali s pomanjkanjem izkušenj in znanja, razen če jih oseba, odgovorna za njihovo varnost, nadzoruje ali 
jim daje navodila o uporabi naprave. Otroke je treba nadzorovati, da se z napravo ne igrajo.

• Naprava lahko vsebuje majhne dele. Držite jo stran od majhnih otrok.
• Naprave ne smete vreči v ogenj. 
• Zaščitite SmartFeed AppControl pred vlago, prahom, tekočinami in parami.
• Naprave SmartFeed AppControl med posodobitvami sistemske programske opreme ne odklopite iz električnega 

omrežja. Pri tem se lahko izgubijo podatki, zato vaša naprava ne bo več delovala.
• Za optimalno delovanje pri uporabi krme v kosmičih krmo nasekljajte.
• Nevarnost telesnih poškodb: Med postopkom krmljenja nikoli ne segajte s prsti v krmni avtomat.
• Poenostavljena ES-izjava o skladnosti iz člena 10(9) se glasi: Družba JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co KG izjavlja, da 

je tip radijske naprave SmartFeed AppControl skladen z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo ES-izjave o 
skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/declaration-of-confirmity/

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIA
• Elektrické prístroje sa smú používať len v miestnostiach.
• Pri poškodení alebo funkčnej poruche nikdy neotvárajte SmartFeed AppControl ani neopravujte pripojovacie vedenie. 

V prípade poškodení vymeňte vždy kompletný prístroj.
• Prevádzka iba s jedným ochranným spínačom proti chybnému prúdu, max. 30 mA.
• Použite vhodnú sieťovú jednotku s maximálne 5 V/1 A.
• Tento prístroj nie je určený na používanie osobami (vrátane detí) s obmedzenými telesnými, senzorickými alebo 

duševnými schopnosťami alebo nedostatočnými skúsenosťami a vedomosťami. Používať ho môžu iba vtedy, ak sú 
pod dohľadom osoby zodpovednej za bezpečnosť alebo ak dostanú od nej pokyny, ako treba prístroj používať. Na 
deti by ste mali dohliadať, aby sa nehrali s prístrojom.

• Prístroj môže obsahovať malé diely. Držte ho preto mimo dosahu malých detí.
• Prístroj v žiadnom prípade nevhadzujte do ohňa. 
• SmartFeed AppControl chráňte pred vlhkom, prachom, kvapalinami a výparmi.
• Počas aktualizácie firmvéru neodpájajte SmartFeed AppControl od elektrickej siete. Tým vzniknutá strata údajov 

môže mať za následok, že váš prístroj nebude fungovať.
• Pre optimálnu prevádzku pri používaní vločkového krmiva rozdrobte krmivo.
• Nebezpečenstvo poranenia: Nikdy nedávajte prsty počas procesu kŕmenia do automatu na kŕmenie.
• Zjednodušené EÚ vyhlásenie o zhode uvedené v článku 10 ods. 9 znie takto: JUWEL Aquarium AG & Co. KG 

týmto vyhlasuje, že typ rádiového zariadenia SmartFeed AppControl je v súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ. 
Úplné znenie EÚ vyhlásenia o zhode je k dispozícii na tejto internetovej adrese: www.juwel-aquarium.de/en/
declaration-of-confirmity/
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kell ártalmatlanítani, nehogy a hulladék ellenőrizetlen 
ártalmatlanítása kárt okozzon a környezetben, ill. az 
emberek egészségében. Adja le újrahasznosításra A 
készüléket adja le újrahasznosításra, és ezzel járuljon 
hozzá az erőforrások fenntartható újrafelhasználásá-
hoz.
A privát felhasználók a terméket értékesítő kereske-
désben vagy az illetékes hatóságoknál tájékozódhat-
nak arról, hogyan lehet a készüléket környezetbarát 
módon újrahasznosítani.

IT Corretto smaltimento (rifiuti elettrici). I contras-
segni riportati sul prodotto e sulla relativa documen-
tazione indicano che alla fine della sua durata di vita 
non si deve smaltire insieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. 
Si prega di smaltire il presente apparecchio separa-
tamente dagli altri rifiuti in modo da non pregiudicare 
l’ambiente o la salute dell’uomo con l’eliminazione in-
controllata dei rifiuti. Riciclare l‘apparecchio per favo-
rire il continuo riutilizzo delle risorse di materiali.
Gli utenti privati dovrebbero contattare il rivenditore 
presso il quale hanno comprato il prodotto o gli enti 
competenti per informarsi sul riciclaggio dell’apparec-
chio nel rispetto dell’ambiente.

LT Tinkamas atliekų tvarkymas (elektros įrangos 
atliekos). Ženklinimas ant produkto arba atitinkamo-
je literatūroje rodo, kad pasibaigus jo eksploatacijai jo 
negalima išmesti kartu su įprastomis buitinėmis atlie-
komis. Prašome utilizuoti prietaisą atskirai nuo kitų 
atliekų, kad nebūtų pakenkta aplinkai ir žmogaus svei-
katai dėl nekontroliuojamo atliekų šalinimo. Atiduokite 
prietaisą perdirbti ir tokiu būdu skatinkite tvarų medžia-
gų išteklių perdirbimą.
Privatūs vartotojai turėtų susisiekti su pardavėju, iš 
kurio įsigijo produktą, arba su atsakingomis institucijo-
mis, kad užinotų, kaip galima perdirbti prietaisą aplinkai 
nekenksmingu būdu.

LV Pareiza likvidēšana (nolietotas elektropre-
ces). Apzīmējums uz izstrādājuma vai ar izstrādājumu 
saistītos dokumentos norāda, ka šo izstrādājumu pēc 
darbmūža beigām nedrīkst likvidēt kopā ar parasta-
jiem sadzīves atkritumiem. Lai atkritumus nelikvidētu 
nekontrolēti un tādējādi nenodarītu kaitējumu videi 
vai cilvēku veselībai, likvidējiet šo ierīci atsevišķi no 
pārējiem atkritumiem. Lai veicinātu materiālo resursu 
ilgtspējīgu izmantošanu, nododiet ierīci otrreizējai iz-
mantošanai.
Privātiem lietotājiem jāsazinās ar ierīces tirgotāju vai 
atbildīgajām iestādēm, lai uzzinātu par videi nekaitī-
gām ierīces otrreizējās izmantošanas iespējām.

NL Correcte afvoer (elektronisch afval). De aandui-
ding op het product of op de daarbij horende docu-
mentatie geeft aan dat het na zijn levensduur niet met 
het normale huishoudelijk afval mag worden wegge-
gooid. Voer dit apparaat apart van ander afval af om 
het milieu en de volksgezondheid niet door ongecon-
troleerde afvalverwijdering te schaden. Recycle het 
apparaat om een duurzaam hergebruik van grondstof-
fen te bevorderen.
Neem als particuliere gebruiker contact op met de 
speciaalzaak waar het product is gekocht of met de 
verantwoordelijke autoriteiten om te vragen hoe u het 
apparaat op milieuvriendelijke wijze kunt recyclen.

PL Prawidłowy recykling (odpady elektryczne i 
elektroniczne). Oznakowanie na produkcie lub doku-
mentacji produktu informuje, że po zużyciu produktu 
nie wolno go wyrzucać do pojemników na zwykłe od-
pady domowe. Niniejsze urządzenie należy utylizować 
oddzielnie od innych odpadów, aby uniknąć zagroże-
nia dla środowiska naturalnego lub zdrowia ludzi w 
wyniku niekontrolowanego usuwania odpadów. Urzą-
dzenie należy poddać przepisowemu recyklingowi 
w celu wspierania wtórnego wykorzystania zasobów 
surowcowych.
Prywatni użytkownicy powinni skontaktować się ze 
sklepem, w którym dokonali zakupu produktu, celem 
uzyskania informacji, w jaki sposób przeprowadzić 
ekologiczny recykling urządzenia.

PT Eliminação correta (lixo elétrico). Conforme in-
dicado no produto ou na dócumentação fornecida, o 
produto não deve ser eliminado juntamente com o lixo 
doméstico no fim da sua vida útil. Elimine este apare-
lho separadamente do outro lixo para não prejudicar 
o ambiente e a saúde humana com a eliminação des-
controlada de lixos. Recicle o aparelho para fomentar 
a reutilização duradoura de recursos.
Os utilizadores privados devem contactar o revende-
dor onde compraram o produto ou os serviços com-
petentes para se informarem sobre como reciclar o 
aparelho de uma forma amiga do ambiente.

RO Eliminare corectă la deșeuri (deșeuri de apa-
ratură electrică). Simbolul de pe produs, respectiv 
de pe documentația aferentă, indică faptul că, după 
dezafectarea produsului, acesta nu trebuie aruncat 
împreună cu deșeurile menajere obișnuite. Eliminați 
acest produs la deșeuri separat de alte tipuri de de-
șeuri, pentru a nu afecta mediul ambiant și sănătatea 
oamenilor din cauza unei manipulări necontrolate a 
gunoaielor. Reciclați acest aparat pentru a promova o 
revalorificare continuă a resurselor materiale.
Se recomandă utilizatorilor persoane fizice să ia legă-
tura cu magazinul de la care au cumpărat aparatul sau 
cu autoritățile competente, pentru a afla cum pot reci-
cla aparatul în mod ecologic.

RS Pravilno odlaganje (električni otpad). Etiketa 
na proizvodu, tj. na pripadajućim uputstvima ukazuje 
da se nakon isteka radnog veka ne sme odlagati sa 
ostalim otpadom iz domaćinstva. Molimo da uređaj 
odložite odvojeno od ostalog otpada da ne bi došlo do 
ugrožavanja životne sredine i ljudskog zdravlja usled 
nekontrolisanog odlaganja otpada. Reciklirajte uređaj 
da biste potpomogli ponovnu upotrebu materijalnih 
resursa.
Privatni korisnici treba da se obrate maloprodajnom 
objektu u kome su kupili proizvod ili nadležnim organi-
ma radi utvrđivanja kako se reciklira uređaj na ekološki 
prihvatljiv način.

RU Правильная утилизация (электромусор). 
Маркировка на продукте или в соответствующей 
документации указывает на то, что по окончании 
срока службы его нельзя утилизировать вместе 
с нормальным бытовым мусором. Утилизируйте 
это устройство отдельно от других отходов, с тем 
чтобы в результате неконтролируемого удаления 
мусора не был нанесен вред окружающей среде 
и здоровью людей. Сдайте устройство на перера-
ботку, что будет способствовать экологичному по-
вторному использованию материальных ресурсов.
Частные пользователи должны обратиться к про-
давцу, у которого они купили продукт, или к соот-
ветствующему органу власти, чтобы узнать о том, 
как они могут экологичным образом утилизировать 
устройство.

SE Korrekt avfallshantering (elektroniskt avfall). 
Märkningen på produkten samt i tillhörande dokumen-
tation anger att den inte får kastas i det vanliga hus-
hållsavfallet när den har nått slutet på sin livslängd. 
Avfallshantera denna apparat separat från annat avfall 
för att inte skada miljön och människors hälsa på grund 
av okontrollerad avfallshantering. Lämna in apparaten 
för återvinning för att främja hållbar återanvändning av 
resurserna.
Privata användare ska kontakta återförsäljaren där 
produkten köptes eller ansvarig myndighet för infor-
mation om hur apparaten kan återvinnas på ett miljö-
vänligt sätt.

SI Pravilno odstranjevanje (električni odpadki). 
Oznaka na izdelku oz. na pripadajoči literaturi nava-
ja, da izdelka po poteku njegove življenjske dobe ne 
smete odstraniti skupaj z običajnimi hišnimi odpadki. 
Odstranite to napravo ločeno od drugih odpadkov, da 
z nekontroliranim odstranjevanjem odpadkov ne ško-
dujete okolju oz. zdravju ljudi. Reciklirajte napravo in na 
tak način podprite trajnostno reciklažo surovin.
 Za več informacij o tem, kako napravo reciklirati na 
okolju prijazen način, se lahko zasebni uporabniki obr-
nete na prodajalca, pri kateremu ste izdelek kupili, ali 
na pristojno komunalno podjetje.

SK Správny spôsob likvidácie (elektroodpad). 
Označenie na produkte, resp. v príslušnej literatúre 
udáva, že po uplynutí jeho životnosti sa tento produkt 
nesmie likvidovať spolu s bežným domovým odpadom. 
Tento prístroj, prosím, zlikvidujte oddelene od ostat-
ných odpadov, aby ste neškodili životnému prostrediu, 
resp. ľudskému zdraviu v dôsledku nekontrolovaného 
odstránenia odpadu. Prístroj recyklujte, aby ste pod-
porili ekologické opätovné využívanie materiálových 
zdrojov.
Súkromní používatelia by mali kontaktovať predajcu, u 
ktorého produkt kúpili, alebo príslušné úradné orgány 
aby zistili, ako môžu tento prístroj environmentálnym 
spôsobom recyklovať.
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